Owing to the  significant  acquisitions  that took place in 2000, in addition to
its reported  results,  BP is presenting pro forma results  adjusted for special
items in order to enable  shareholders  to  assess  current  performance  in the
context of BP's past  performance and against that of its  competitors.  The pro
forma result is  replacement  cost profit  before  exceptional  items  excluding
acquisition amortization as defined in footnote (a) below. The pro forma result,
adjusted  for  special  items,  has been  derived  from BP's UK GAAP  accounting
information but is not in itself a recognized UK or US GAAP measure.

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of reported   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   Reported   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   ---------   ------------   -------   -------------
   ($ million)
Three months ended December 31, 2001
Exploration and Production   1,655   397   322   2,374
Gas and Power   106   -   -   106
Refining and Marketing   392   180   213   785
Chemicals   (67)   -   106   39
Other businesses and corporate   (179)   -   73   (106)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   1,907   577   714   3,198
Interest expense   (414)   -   -   (414)
Taxation   (411)   -   (143)   (544)
Minority shareholders' interest   (26)   -   -   (26)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before
  exceptional items   1,056   577   571   2,204
   ---------   =========   =========   ---------
  per ordinary share (cents)   4.73   9.85
   =========   =========

Three months ended December 31, 2000
Exploration and Production   4,238   413   49   4,700
Gas and Power   183   -   -   183
Refining and Marketing   792   185   344   1,231
Chemicals   (82)   -   222   140
Other businesses and corporate   (368)   -   236   (132)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   4,763   598   851   6,212
Interest expense   (611)   -   111   (500)
Taxation   (1,336)   -   (269)   (1,605)
Minority shareholders' interest   (17)   -   -   (17)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before
  exceptional items   2,799   598   693   4,090
   ---------   =========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   12.40   18.25

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

5

   =========   =========

---------------

(a)  Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
   revaluation  adjustment and  amortization  of goodwill  consequent upon the
   ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions in 2000.

(b)  The special items refer to non-recurring  charges and credits.  The special

[…]

mainly  related to former  ARCO  employees,  an  impairment  charge for our
   partner operated Venezuelan Lake Maracaibo operations,  Castrol, Solvay and
   Erdolchemie  integration  costs,  Grangemouth  restructuring and litigation
   costs.  The special items for the fourth quarter 2000 comprise  principally
   ARCO, Vasta and Burmah Castrol  integration  costs,  rationalization  costs
   post the BP Amoco merger, environmental charges and asset writedowns.

Page 5

   BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - continued

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of reported   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   Reported   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   ---------   ------------   -------   -------------
   ($ million)
Year ended December 31, 2001
Exploration and Production   12,417   1,759   322   14,498
Gas and Power   521   -   -   521
Refining and Marketing   3,625   718   487   4,830
Chemicals   128   -   114   242
Other businesses and corporate   (556)   -   73   (483)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   16,135   2,477   996   19,608
Interest expense   (1,670)   -   62   (1,608)
Taxation   (4,512)   -   (237)   (4,749)
Minority shareholders' interest   (73)   -   -   (73)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before
  exceptional items   9,880   2,477   821   13,178
   ---------   =========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   44.03   58.73
   =========   =========

Year ended December 31, 2000
Exploration and Production   14,012   1,174   524   15,710
Gas and Power   571   -   -   571
Refining and Marketing   3,523   440   595   4,558
Chemicals   760   -   276   1,036
Other businesses and corporate   (1,110)   -   488   (622)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   17,756   1,614   1,883   21,253
Interest expense   (1,770)   -   111   (1,659)

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

6

Taxation   (4,680)   -   (540)   (5,220)
Minority shareholders' interest   (92)   (79)   -   (171)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before
  exceptional items   11,214   1,535   1,454   14,203
   ---------   =========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   51.82   65.63
   =========   =========

---------------

(a)  Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
   revaluation  adjustment and  amortization  of goodwill  consequent upon the
   ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions in 2000.

(b)  The special items refer to non-recurring  charges and credits.  The special

[…]

17.Restatement of 2000 segment information - concluded

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

32

   First   Second   Third   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   2000
   -------------------------------------------------
   ($ million)

   Exceptional items

   Previously reported Refining and Marketing total   19   5   160   (85)   99
   Previously reported Gas and Power total   -   -   -   -   -
   =================================================
   Restated as:

   Refining and Marketing   19   5   161   (87)   98
   Gas and Power   -   -   (1)   2   1
   =================================================

   Capital expenditure and acquisitions

   Previously reported Refining and Marketing total   1,102   518   5,504   1,626   8,750
   Previously reported Gas and Power total   7   57   114   101   279
   =================================================

   Restated as:

   Refining and Marketing

   UK   889   29   4,098   393   5,409
   Rest of Europe   44   65   1,275   328   1,712
   USA   76   334   30   652   1,092
   Rest of World   87   76   90   227   480
   -------------------------------------------------
   1,096   504   5,493   1,600   8,693
   =================================================

   Gas and Power

   UK   2   28   78   86   194
   Rest of Europe   1   1   1   13   16
   USA   1   30   37   5   73
   Rest of World   9   12   9   23   53
   -------------------------------------------------